
  AGENDA ITEM: IX-1. 

MILPITAS PLANNING COMMISSION 
AGENDA REPORT 

 

PUBLIC HEARING Meeting Date: March 10, 2010 

 
APPLICATION: CONDITIONAL USE PERNIT NO. UP09-0052 
 
APPLICATION  
SUMMARY: A request to operate a new NVC College for adults within an 

existing 8,343 square foot tenant space. 

LOCATION:  1657 McCandless Drive (APN: 086-41-020) 

APPLICANT: NVC College, 143 E. Virginia St. #C, San Jose, CA 95112 

OWNER: R.V. Marino, President of G.P., 1657 McCandless Drive, Milpitas, 
CA 95035 

 
RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends that the Planning Commission:  Adopt 

Resolution No. 10-015 approving the project subject to the 
conditions of approval.   

 
PROJECT DATA: 

General Plan/ 
Zoning Designation: Multi-Family Residential High Density / Multi-Family Residential 

(R3) 
 
Overlay District(s): Transit Oriented Development Overlay and Site and Architectural 

Review Overlay District (TOD-S)  
Specific Plan: Transit Area Specific Plan. 
   
CEQA Determination: Categorically exempt from further environmental review pursuant 

to Section 15301 for “Existing Facilities.” 
  
PLANNER: Tiffany Brown 
 
PJ: 2622 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS:  A. Resolution No. 10-015 

B. Site Plans 
C. Letter from Applicant 
D. Course Descriptions 
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BACKGROUND 
On December 9, 2009, Diana Nguyen with NCV College submitted an application requesting to 
operate a new college for adults within an existing 8,343 square foot tenant space at 1657 
McCandless Drive. This application is submitted pursuant to Title XI, Chapter 10, Section 
56.03(A)(2). for Nonconforming Use of Building and Structures of the Milpitas Municipal Code.  
This section of the code allows the Planning Commission to consider a more restrictive use 
classification through the Conditional Use Permit process.   
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
The project site and the surrounding properties are zoned Multi Family Residential with Transit 
Oriented Development Overlay.  The properties are also located within the Transit Area Specific 
Plan, which was adopted in 2008 to support the long term vision of the city to redevelop the 
formerly zoned industrial properties. A vicinity map of the subject site location is included on the 
previous page.   
 
The applicant proposes to locate a new college for adults within the existing 8,343 square foot 
tenant space at 1657 McCandless Drive.  The offered courses include Nursing, Construction, and 
Computers classes (Course Descriptions; Attachment D.).  The college will have both afternoon 
sessions and evening sessions.  Classes will be held at this location Monday through Thursdays 
from 8:30a.m. to 8:30p.m.  This application does not propose any alterations to the exterior of 
the existing building. 
 
Parking 
Below you will find a table that summarizes the required amount of parking for the business 
center as a whole, including the new proposed college.  The center requires a total of 126 parking 
spaces and supplies a total of 136 parking spaces, leaving a surplus of 10 parking spaces. 
 

Table 1  
Parking Requirements 

Tenant Zoning Ordinance Parking Spaces 

1625 McCandless,  Rorze 
Automation 

R&D parking ratio 
1 parking space  per every 

300 square feet 

1635 McCandless, Solo Power  
R&D parking ratio 

1 parking space  per every 
300 square feet 

1645 & 1655 McCandless, Nu 
Tool 

R&D parking ratio 
1 parking space  per every 

300 square feet 

84  

1657 McCandless, NVC 
College 

(project proposal) 

Vocational School 
1 parking space per every 

200 square feet 
42 

 Total Parking Required 126 
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Tenant Zoning Ordinance Parking Spaces 

 Total Parking Supplied 136 
 

ADOPTED PLANS AND ORDINANCES CONSISTENCY 

General Plan 
The table below outlines the project’s consistency with applicable General Plan Guiding 
Principles and Implementing Policies: 
 

Table 2  
General Plan Consistency 

 
Policy Consistency Finding 
2.a-G-1:  Maintain a land use program that balances Milpitas’ regional 

and local roles by providing for a highly amenable community 
environment and a thriving regional industrial center.  

Consistent.   

2.a-I-3:  Encourage economic pursuits which will strengthen and 
promote development through stability and balance. 

Consistent 

 
The proposed College is consistent with the General Plan Policies 2.a-G-1 and 2.a-I-3 in that the 
land use program allows for properties that were once designated for business purposes and 
rezoned to an alternate use to continue to operate as long as the meet the Milpitas Municipal 
Code requirements.  This provides for a highly amenable community environment and 
encourages economic pursuits which will strengthen and promote development through stability 
and balance within Milpitas. In addition, allowing the vocational school to operate provides 
some consistency while the area transitions to residential and mixed use. 
 
Zoning Ordinance 
The project site was zoned Heavy Industrial (M2) which allowed for Vocational Schools as a 
Conditionally Permitted Use.  When the Transit Area Specific Plan was adopted in June 2008, 
the project site was rezoned to Multi family High Density Residential.  This makes the building 
legal non-conforming.  Staff acknowledges that there will be an interim period of which the 
existing buildings will operate with industrial type uses and that this period may last for years.  
The zoning ordinance builds in a process that allows the eventual transition of the properties to 
be consistent with the long term vision of the specific plan. 
 
A legal nonconforming use within the building can operate or be changed to a use of the same 
classification.  If the proposed use is not the same classification, the Milpitas Municipal Code 
Title XI, Chapter 10, Section 56.03 for Nonconforming Use of Buildings or Structures, allows 
the Planning Commission to consider a more restricted use classification through the Conditional 
Use Permit process. 
 
Through the Conditional Use Permit process, the project must meet these four findings: 
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1. The proposed use, at the proposed location will not be detrimental 
or injurious to property or improvements in the vicinity nor to the 
public health, safety, and general welfare; 

2. The proposed use is consistent with the Milpitas General Plan; 
3. The proposed use is consistent with the Milpitas Zoning 

Ordinance; 
4. The proposed use is consistent with the Transit Area Specific Plan. 

 
Since the project is not proposing any exterior alterations to the building, and the use being 
proposed was a conditionally permitted use within the previous zoning district, the proposed use, 
at the proposed location will not be detrimental or injurious to property or improvements in the 
vicinity nor to the public health, safety, and general welfare.  As stated previously, the project is 
consistent with the General Plan.  The project is consistent with the Zoning Ordinance Section 
56.03 for Nonconforming Use of Buildings.  And the project is consistent with the Transit Area 
Specific Plan (see Transit Area Specific Plan section below). 
 
Transit Area Specific Plan 
The proposed project is consistent with the Transit Area Specific Plan in that Chapter 3 of the 
Transit Area Specific Plan states “Existing land uses are permitted to remain in place and 
continue operations.  Existing buildings or land uses which become nonconforming as a result of 
the new zoning and land use classifications are governed by the provisions in the Zoning Code 
regarding nonconforming buildings and uses.” (page 3-15).  As stated previously, the proposed 
college is a nonconforming use locating within an existing nonconforming building and therefore 
can remain in operation per the Nonconforming Section of the Zoning Ordinance Section 56.03 
provided approval of this Conditional Use Permit by the Planning Commission. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 
The Planning Division conducted an initial environmental assessment of the project in 
accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).  Staff determined that the 
project is categorically exempt from further environmental review pursuant to Section 15301 for 
“Existing Facilities.” The project includes a negligible expansion beyond the existing use. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT/OUTREACH 
Staff publicly noticed the application in accordance with City and State law.  As of the time of 
writing this report, there have been no inquiries from the public. 
 
CONCLUSION 
The proposed use at the proposed location is consistent with the Milpitas General Plan, Zoning 
Ordinance, and Transit Area Specific Plan.  The proposed use at the proposed location will not 
be detrimental or injurious to property or improvements in the vicinity nor to the public health, 
safety, and general welfare. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
STAFF RECOMMENDS THAT the Planning Commission close the public hearing and 
approve Conditional Use Permit No. UP09-0052, subject to the attached Resolution and 
Conditions of Approval. 
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Attachments: 

A. Resolution No. 10-015 
B. Site Plans 
C. Letter from Applicant 
D. Course Descriptions 
E. Business license forms  

 

 



ATTACHMENT A. 

RESOLUTION NO. 10-015 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF MILPITAS, 
CALIFORNIA, APPROVING CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. UP09-0052, TO 

ALLOW FOR THE OPERATION OF A NEW NVC COLLEGE FOR ADULTS WITHIN 
AN EXISTING 8,343 SQUARE FOOT TENANT SPACE, LOCATED AT 1657 

MCCANDLESS DRIVE. 
 

WHEREAS, on December 9, 2009, an application was submitted by Diana Nguyen with 
NCV College, 143 E. Virginia St. #C, San Jose, CA 95112, to operate a new NVC College for 
adults within an existing 8,343 square foot tenant space.  The property is located within the 
Multi-Family Residential High Density / Multi-Family Residential (R3) with Transit Oriented 
Development Overlay and Site and Architectural Review Overlay District (TOD-S) and is within 
the Transit Area Specific Plan. (APN 086-41-020); and 
 

WHEREAS, the Planning Division completed an environmental assessment for the 
project in accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), and recommends 
that the Planning Commission determine this project exempt. 
 

WHEREAS, on March 10, 2010, the Planning Commission held a duly noticed public 
hearing on the subject application, and considered evidence presented by City staff, the 
applicant, and other interested parties. 
 

NOW THEREFORE, the Planning Commission of the City of Milpitas hereby finds, 
determines and resolves as follows: 

 
Section 1: The recitals set forth above are true and correct and incorporated herein by 

reference. 
 
Section 2:   The project is categorically exempt from further environmental review 

pursuant to Section 15301 of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines for 
“Existing Facilities” because the project is a negligible expansion beyond the existing use. 

 
Section 3:   The proposed College is consistent with the General Plan Policies 2.a-G-1 

and 2.a-I-3 in that the land use program allows for properties that were once designated for 
business purposes and rezoned to an alternate use to continue to operate as long as the meet the 
Milpitas Municipal Code Requirements.  This provides for a highly amenable community 
environment and encourages economic pursuits which will strengthen and promote development 
through stability and balance within Milpitas. 
 

Section 4:  The project is consistent with the Zoning Ordinance Section 56.03 for 
“Nonconforming Use of Buildings” in that the project proposal does not include an expansion or 
exterior modifications to the existing building, and the proposed use, at the proposed location 
will not be detrimental or injurious to property or improvements in the vicinity nor to the public 
health, safety, and general welfare. 
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Section 5: The proposed project is consistent with the Transit Area Specific Plan in that 
Chapter 3 of the Transit Area Specific Plan states “Existing land uses are permitted to remain in 
place and continue operations.  Existing buildings or land uses which become nonconforming as 
a result of the new zoning and land use classifications are governed by the provisions in the 
Zoning Code regarding nonconforming buildings and uses.” (page 3-15).  The proposed college 
is a nonconforming use locating within an existing nonconforming building and therefore can 
remain in operation per the Nonconforming Section of the Zoning Ordinance Section 56.03 with 
a Conditional Use Permit. 
 

Section 6:  The Planning Commission of the City of Milpitas hereby approves 
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. UP09-0052, NVC College, subject to the above Findings, 
and Conditions of Approval attached hereto as Exhibit 1.   
 
PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Planning Commission of the City of 
Milpitas on March 10, 2010. 
 

 
Chair 

 
TO WIT: 
 
I HEREBY CERTIFY that the following resolution was duly adopted at a regular meeting of 
the Planning Commission of the City of Milpitas on March 10, 2010, and carried by the 
following roll call vote:  
 

COMMISSIONER AYES NOES ABSENT ABSTAIN 

Cliff Williams     

Lawrence Ciardella     

Sudhir Mandal     

Gurdev Sandhu     

Steve Tao     

Noella Tabladillo     

Mark Tiernan     

Erik Larsen     
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EXHIBIT 1 
 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. UP09-0052 

A request to operate a new NVC College for adults within an existing 8,343 square foot tenant 
space.  Address (APN: 086-41-020) 

 
General Conditions 
 
1.  The owner or designee shall develop the approved project in conformance with the plans 

approved by the Planning Commission on March 10, 2010, in accordance with these 
Conditions of Approval.     
 
Any deviation from the approved site plan, floor plans, or other approved submittal shall 
require that, prior to the issuance of building permits, the owner or designee shall submit 
modified plans and any other applicable materials as required by the City for review and 
obtain the approval of the Planning Director or Designee.  If the Planning Director or 
designee determines that the deviation is significant, the owner or designee shall be required 
to apply for review and obtain approval of the Planning Commission, in accordance with the 
Zoning Ordinance. (P)                                                                                                                                          

 
Conditional Use Permit No. UP09-0052 shall become null and void if the project is not 
commenced within 18 months from the date of approval.  Pursuant to Section 64.06(2) of the 
Zoning Ordinance of the City of Milpitas: If the project requires the issuance of a building 
permit, the project shall be deemed to have commenced when the date of the building permit 
is issued and/or a foundation is completed, if a foundation is a part of the project. If the 
project does not require the issuance of a building permit, the project shall be deemed to have 
commenced when dedication of any land or easement is required or complies with all legal 
requirements necessary to commence the use, or obtains an occupancy permit, whichever is 
sooner.   

 
2.  Pursuant to Section 64.06(1), the owner or designee shall have the right to request an 

extension of UP09-0052 if said request is made, filed and approved by the Planning 
Commission prior to expiration dates set forth herein. (P)  

 
3. Prior to the issuance of building permits, the owner or designee shall include within the four 

first pages of the working drawings for a plan check, a list of all conditions of approval 
imposed by the final approval of the project. (P) 

 
4. The developer shall submit a Sewer Needs Questionnaire and/or Industrial Waste 

Questionnaire with the building permit application and pay the related fees prior to Building 
Permit issuance. Contact the Land Development Section at (408) 586-3329 to obtain the 
form(s).  (E) 

 
5. Prior to demolition permit issuance, the Applicant, or Contracted Designee, shall submit Part 

I of a Recycling Report on business letterhead to the Building Division, for forwarding to the 
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Engineering Section. This initial report shall be approved by the City's Utility 
Engineering/Solid Waste Section prior to demolition permit issuance. The report shall 
describe these resource recovery activities:  

• What materials will be salvaged.  
• How materials will be processed during demolition. 
• Intended locations or businesses for reuse or recycling.  
• Quantity estimates in tons (both recyclable and for landfill disposal). Estimates 

for recycling and disposal tonnage amounts by material type shall be included as 
separate items in all reports to the Building Division before demolition begins. 

Applicant/Contractor shall make every effort to salvage materials for reuse and recycling. (E) 
 
6. Prior to building permit issuance, applicant shall submit Part II of the Recycling Report to the 

Building Division, for forwarding to the City’s Utility Engineering/Solid Waste Section, that 
confirms items 1 – 4 of the Recycling Report, especially materials generated and actual 
quantities of recycled materials. Part II of the Recycling Report shall be supported by copies 
of weight tags and/or receipts of “end dumps.”  Actual reuse, recycling and disposal tonnage 
amounts (and estimates for “end dumps”) shall be submitted to the Building Division for 
approval by the Utility Engineering/Solid Waste Section prior to inspection by the Building 
Division. (E)  

 
(P) = Planning 
(B) = Building 
(E) = Engineering 
(F) = Fire Prevention  



ATTACHMENT B.











ATTACHMENT C.



ATTACHMENT C.



ATTACHMENT D.
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